Winona and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 645.021.

Approved May 2, 1963.

CHAPTER 444-S. F. No. 919

An act relating to wild animals; regulating the time for taking trout; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 101.42, Subdivision 8.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 101.42, Subdivision 8, is amended to read:

Subd. 8. **Trout; time for taking.** Except as otherwise specifically permitted, it shall be unlawful to take trout, except lake trout, on the opening day of the season prior to the hour of 10:00 A.M., Central Standard Time, or on any other day of the open season, between 10:00 P.M., Central Standard Time, and one hour before sunrise.

Approved May 2, 1963.

CHAPTER 445-S. F. No. 1353

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the appointment of an administrative assistant to the mayor of the city of Minneapolis.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minneapolis, city of; administrative assistant to the mayor. Notwithstanding any provision in the Minneapolis City Charter, veterans preference or civil service rule, law or regulation to the contrary, the mayor of the city of Minneapolis may appoint any suitable person as an administrative assistant and such appointee shall be in the unclassified service of the city and hold office at the pleasure of the mayor.
- Sec. 2. **Preservation of civil service rights.** If the person appointed as such administrative assistant is a member of the classified service of the City of Minneapolis such appointee shall be deemed

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.